HK$37.9 million. The Company intends to use 50% of the proceeds (approximately HK$18.9 million)

to develop a new winery in Ningxia Hui Autonomous Region, the PRC and 50% of the proceeds

(approximately HK$18.9 million) for promotion and marketing at the core markets of the Company and

other general corporate purposes.

The Directors are of the view that the Subscriptions will benefit the Group’s long-term development by

providing a good opportunity to raise additional funds to strengthen the financial position and to broaden

the Company’s shareholder base and capital base to expand distribution scale and facilitate the future

growth and high-quality development of its business.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming all the Subscription Shares are placed, set out below are the shareholding structures of the

Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately following Completion (assuming

that there will be no other change in the issued share capital of the Company since the date of this

announcement) respectively:

Shareholders
As at the date

of this announcement
Immediately

after Completion
Number of

Shares Approximate %
Number of

Shares Approximate %

FE Group 558,021,922 44.71% 558,021,922 39.62%

Remy Pacifique Limited 336,528,000 26.96% 336,528,000 23.90%

Sub-total 894,549,922 71.67% 894,549,922 63.52%

Public Shareholders 353,650,078 28.33% 353,650,078 25.11%

Subscriber A – – 31,496,161 2.24%

Subscriber B – – 13,314,781 0.94%

Subscriber C – – 115,394,944 8.19%

Total 1,248,200,000 100% 1,408,405,886 100%

B_table indent_3.5 mm

N_table indent_3 mm

– 8 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not carried out any other fund raising activity involving the issue of its equity securities

within the twelve months immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

The Subscriptions may or may not proceed as Completion is conditional upon the fulfillment of the
Conditions Precedent. Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when
dealing in the Shares.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall have the